Total assets 11,004.8 34.6 683.4 11,722.8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,099.0 1,099.0

Additional paid-in capital 67.3 67.3

Consolidated reserves 3,434.8 (442.4) 2,992.4

Treasury shares (247.5) (247.5)

Net profit for the period 725.6 725.6

5,079.2 (442.4) 4,636.8

Minority interests 460.0 7.6 467.6

Total equity 5,539.2 (434.8) 5,104.4

Non-current liabilities
Provisions and pensions 615.0 (103.9) 893.3 1,404.4

Deferred tax liabilities 489.0 120.0 170.5 779.5

Non-current borrowings 1,985.3 28.0 2,013.3

Other non-current liabilities 115.0 115.0

Total non-current liabilities 3,089.3 131.1 1,091.8 4,312.2

Current liabilities
Provisions and pensions 103.9 103.9

Trade and other payables 936.5 (20.4) 916.1

Other current liabilities 1,053.7 (180.0) 6.4 880.1

Income tax payable 203.0 203.0

Current borrowings 183.1 20.0 203.1

Other current financial liabilities

Total current liabilities 2,376.3 (96.5) 26.4 2,306.2

Total liabilities and equity 11,004.8 34.6 683.4 11,722.8

Consolidated
financial
statements

AIR LIQUIDE Annual Report 2005147

Breakdown of IFRS restatements

IFRS 1 IAS 16 IAS 19 IAS 36 IAS 37 IAS 38 IAS 17 IAS 11 Other Total
restatements

(54.6) (54.6)

417.1 (35.2) 60.1 35.7 1.7 479.4

417.1 (35.2) 60.1 (54.6) 35.7 1.7 424.8

(92.2) (92.2)

112.7 217.0 11.3 7.5 13.8 3.7 1.1 (17.1) 350.0

20.5 217.0 11.3 7.5 13.8 3.7 1.1 (17.1) 257.8

20.5 417.1 217.0 (23.9) 67.6 (40.8) 39.4 1.1 (15.4) 682.6

(3.2) 4.0 0.8

(3.2) 4.0 0.8

20.5 417.1 217.0 (23.9) 67.6 (40.8) 39.4 (2.1) (11.4) 683.4

(175.5) 263.3 (403.0) (23.9) (12.4) (34.6) (8.1) (2.1) (46.1) (442.4)

(175.5) 263.3 (403.0) (23.9) (12.4) (34.6) (8.1) (2.1) (46.1) (442.4)

(3.4) 14.7 (0.5) (3.2) 7.6

(178.9) 278.0 (403.0) (23.9) (12.4) (35.1) (8.1) (2.1) (49.3) (434.8)

199.4 (10.8) 620.0 80.0 (5.7) 10.4 893.3

149.9 20.6 170.5

27.5 0.5 28.0

199.4 139.1 620.0 80.0 (5.7) 27.5 31.5 1,091.8

6.4 6.4

20.0 20.0

20.0 6.4 26.4

20.5 417.1 217.0 (23.9) 67.6 (40.8) 39.4 (2.1) (11.4) 683.4

AIR LIQUIDE Annual Report 2005148

IFRS transition - Balance sheet reconciliation as of December 31, 2004

Total IFRS IFRS Total
In millions of euros published reclassifications restatements IFRS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 2,310.9 19.9 0.8 2,331.6

Other intangible assets 471.3 (11.9) (39.2) 420.2

Property, plant and equipment 6,916.4 145.8 488.7 7,550.9

9,698.6 153.8 450.3 10,302.7

Other non-current assets
Non-current financial assets 329.6 29.4 (92.7) 266.3

Investments in associates 206.5 0.4 206.9

Deferred tax assets 368.2 368.2

Assets held for sale

536.1 29.4 275.9 841.4

Total non-current assets 10,234.7 183.2 726.2 11,144.1

Current assets
Inventories 758.6 (100.8) (5.8) 652.0

Trade receivables 2,250.3 16.5 2,266.8

Other current assets 396.4 (18.6) 377.8

Current tax assets

Current financial assets 458.2 (1.5) 456.7

Cash in bank 326.8 326.8

Total current assets 4,190.3 (104.4) (5.8) 4,080.1

Total assets 14,425.0 78.8 720.4 15,224.2

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,201.1 1,201.1

Additional paid-in capital 76.8 76.8

Consolidated reserves 3,480.3 (424.6) 3,055.7

Treasury shares (162.1) (162.1)

Net profit for the period 777.5 2.6 780.1

5,373.6 (422.0) 4,951.6

Minority interests 341.5 6.7 348.2

Total equity 5,715.1 (415.3) 5,299.8

Non-current liabilities
Provisions and pensions 989.8 (181.1) 886.6 1,695.3

Deferred tax liabilities 803.9 101.9 202.7 1,108.5

Non-current borrowings 4,300.8 (2.5) 23.7 4,322.0

Other non-current liabilities 170.1 170.1

Total non-current liabilities 6,094.5 88.4 1,113.0 7,295.9

Current liabilities
Provisions and pensions 104.2 104.2

Trade and other payables 1,104.4 (26.9) 1,077.5

Other current liabilities 1,168.8 (88.3) 1,080.5

Income tax payable 67.7 67.7

Current borrowings 274.5 1.4 22.7 298.6

Other current financial liabilities

Total current liabilities 2,615.4 (9.6) 22.7 2,628.5

Total liabilities and equity 14,425.0 78.8 720.4 15,224.2

Consolidated
financial
statements

AIR LIQUIDE Annual Report 2005149

Breakdown of IFRS restatements

IFRS 1 IAS 16 IAS 19 IAS 36 IAS 37 IAS 38 IAS 17 IAS 11 Other Total
restatements

0.8 0.8

(39.2) (39.2)

414.9 (33.1) 60.1 34.5 12.3 488.7

414.9 (33.1) 60.1 (39.2) 34.5 13.1 450.3

(92.7) (92.7)

0.4 0.4

108.9 217.3 11.4 7.5 8.4 3.0 2.0 9.7 368.2

16.2 217.3 11.4 7.5 8.4 3.0 2.0 10.1 275.9

16.2 414.9 217.3 (21.7) 67.6 (30.8) 37.5 2.0 23.2 726.2

(5.8) (5.8)

(5.8) (5.8)

16.2 414.9 217.3 (21.7) 67.6 (30.8) 37.5 (3.8) 23.2 720.4

(168.7) 259.5 (403.0) (21.7) (12.4) (36.8) (8.0) (2.1) (31.4) (424.6)

0.6 (0.5) (1.3) 10.3 (1.7) (4.8) 2.6

(168.7) 260.1 (403.5) (21.7) (13.7) (26.5) (8.0) (3.8) (36.2) (422.0)

(3.4) 13.8 (0.5) (3.2) 6.7

(172.1) 273.9 (403.5) (21.7) (13.7) (27.0) (8.0) (3.8) (39.4) (415.3)

188.3 (10.8) 620.8 81.3 (3.8) 10.8 886.6

151.8 50.9 202.7

22.8 0.9 23.7

188.3 141.0 620.8 81.3 (3.8) 22.8 62.6 1,113.0

22.7 22.7

22.7 22.7

16.2 414.9 217.3 (21.7) 67.6 (30.8) 37.5 (3.8) 23.2 720.4

AIR LIQUIDE Annual Report 2005150

IFRS transition - Income statement for the year ended December 31, 2004

Total IFRS IFRS Total
In millions of euros published reclassifications restatements IFRS

Revenues 9,376.2 52.2 9,428.4

Purchases (including changes in inventories) (1) (3,323.9) 9.1 (51.2) (3,366.0)

Personnel expenses (1) (1,764.9) 37.8 (2.5) (1,729.6)

Depreciation and amortization (914.4) (14.9) 74.7 (854.6)

Other net operating expenses (1) (2,096.1) (2.8) (4.7) (2,103.6)

Operating income recurring 1,276.9 29.2 68.5 1,374.6

Other non-recurring operating expenses (43.0) (107.5) (150.5)

Operating income 1,276.9 (13.8) (39.0) 1,224.1

Other income (expenses) (2) (67.7) 67.7

Net finance costs (146.2) (3.1) (149.3)

Other net financial expenses 2.8 (50.8) (1.7) (49.7)

Income taxes (292.8) 43.3 (249.5)

Share of profit of associates 36.5 36.5

Profit from continuing operations 809.5 2.6 812.1

Profit from discontinued operations 32.3 32.3

Profit for the period 841.8 2.6 844.4

– Attributable to minority interests 64.3 64.3

– Attributable to equity holders of the parent 777.5 2.6 780.1

(1) Including the breakdown of production costs of assets capitalized.
(2) Exceptional charges not recognized under IFRS.

Consolidated
financial
statements

AIR LIQUIDE Annual Report 2005151

Breakdown of IFRS restatements

IAS 16 IAS 19 IAS 37 IAS 38 IAS 11 IFRS 3 Other Total
restatements

52.2 52.2

(51.2) (51.2)

(0.8) (1.7) (2.5)

0.9 15.0 67.7 (8.9) 74.7

(0.8) 0.6 (3.6) (0.9) (4.7)

0.9 (0.8) (0.8) 15.6 (2.6) 67.7 (11.5) 68.5

(107.5) (107.5)

0.9 (0.8) (0.8) 15.6 (2.6) (39.8) (11.5) (39.0)

(1.2) (0.5) (1.7)

(0.3) 0.3 0.7 (5.3) 0.9 40.6 6.4 43.3

0.6 (0.5) (1.3) 10.3 (1.7) 0.8 (5.6) 2.6

0.6 (0.5) (1.3) 10.3 (1.7) 0.8 (5.6) 2.6

0.6 (0.5) (1.3) 10.3 (1.7) 0.8 (5.6) 2.6

AIR LIQUIDE Annual Report 2005152

IFRS transition - Reconciliation of equity as of January 1, 2004

Capital Additional Group Reserves Translation Treasury Attributable Minority Total
stock paid-in reserves relating to reserves shares to equity interests equity

capital and retained financial holders
In millions of euros earnings instruments of the parent

Equity published
as of December 31, 2003 1,099.0 67.3 4,892.0 (731.6) (247.5) 5,079.2 460.0 5,539.2

IFRS 1 - First-time adoption of IFRS (175.5) (175.5) (3.4) (178.9)

IAS 16 - Property, plant and equipment 263.3 263.3 14.7 278.0

IAS 19 - Employee benefits (403.0) (403.0) (403.0)

IAS 36 - Impairment of assets (23.9) (23.9) (23.9)

IAS 37 - Provisions, contingent liabilities
and contingent assets (12.4) (12.4) (12.4)

IAS 38 - Intangible assets (34.6) (34.6) (0.5) (35.1)

IAS 17 - Leases (8.1) (8.1) (8.1)

IAS 11 - Construction contracts (2.1) (2.1) (2.1)

Other standards (46.1) (46.1) (3.2) (49.3)

Impact of IFRS restatements
on 2004 closing equity (442.4) (442.4) 7.6 (434.8)

IFRS equity as of January 1, 2004 1,099.0 67.3 4,449.6 (731.6) (247.5) 4,636.8 467.6 5,104.4

IFRS transition - Reconciliation of equity as of December 31, 2004

Capital Additional Group Reserves Translation Treasury Attributable Minority Total
stock paid-in reserves relating to reserves shares to equity interests equity

capital and retained financial holders
In millions of euros earnings instruments of the parent

Equity published
as of December 31, 2004 1,201.0 76.8 5,095.8 (837.9) (162.1) 5,373.6 341.5 5,715.1

IFRS 1 - First-time adoption of IFRS (175.5) (175.5) (3.4) (178.9)

IAS 16 - Property, plant and equipment 264.8 264.8 13.8 278.6

IAS 19 - Employee benefits (403.5) (403.5) (403.5)

IAS 36 - Impairment of assets (23.9) (23.9) (23.9)

IAS 37 - Provisions, contingent liabilities
and contingent assets (13.7) (13.7) (13.7)

IAS 38 - Intangible assets (24.3) (24.3) (0.5) (24.8)

IAS 17 - Leases (8.1) (8.1) (8.1)

IAS 11 - Construction contracts (3.8) (3.8) (3.8)

Other standards (49.3) (49.3) (3.2) (52.5)

Foreign exchange differences
on opening IFRS restatement 15.3 15.3 15.3

Impact of IFRS restatements
on 2004 closing equity (437.3) 15.3 (422.0) 6.7 (415.3)

IFRS equity as of December 31, 2004 1,201.0 76.8 4,658.5 (822.6) (162.1) 4,951.6 348.2 5,299.8

Consolidated
financial
statements

AIR LIQUIDE Annual Report 2005153

Statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2004

2004 IFRS 2004
In millions of euros French GAAP Impact IFRS

Operating activities

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent 777.5 2.6 780.1

Minority interests 64.3 64.3

Adjustments:

• Depreciation and amortization 914.4 (59.8) 854.6

• Deferred taxes (46.8) (43.3) (90.1)

• Increase (decrease) in provisions (9.1) 110.0 100.9

• Equity income less dividends received (5.4) (5.4)

• Profit / (loss) on disposal of fixed assets (12.7) (12.7)

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital 1,682.2 9.5 1,691.7

Changes in working capital (234.3) (9.4) (243.7)

Other (31.9) 35.7 3.8

Net cash from operating activities 1,416.0 35.8 1,451.8

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (875.4) (25.6) (901.0)

Purchase of financial assets (2,858.5) (2,858.5)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 30.7 30.7

Proceeds from sale of financial assets 22.9 22.9

Proceeds from sale of divested activities 699.0 699.0

Net cash from investing activities (2,981.3) (25.6) (3,006.9)

Financing activities

Dividends paid:

• L’Air Liquide S.A. (336.1) (336.1)

• Minority interests (153.4) (153.4)

Proceeds from issues of capital stock 13.3 13.3

Purchase of treasury shares (44.4) (44.4)

Increase (decrease) in borrowings 2,376.9 (10.2) 2,366.7

Net cash from financing activities 1,856.3 (10.2) 1,846.1

Effect of exchange rate changes and cash and cash equivalent
of newly consolidated companies 37.9 37.9

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 328.9 328.9

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 384.5 384.5

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 713.4 713.4

Net indebtedness (1) 3,790.3 46.8 3,837.1

(1) The increase in net indebtedness is due to the reclassification of certain finance leases (IAS17).

AIR LIQUIDE Annual Report 2005154

■ 3. Reclassifications in the 2004 opening and closing balance sheets
and the income statements for the year ended December 31, 2004

IFRS transition - Breakdown of balance sheet reclassifications

Balance sheet as of January 1, 2004

In millions of euros IAS 1 IAS 11 IAS 12 IAS 16 IAS 38 Total

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill 21.2 21.2

Other intangible assets (21.2) (21.2)

Property, plant and equipment 120.0 21.8 141.8

120.0 21.8 141.8

Other non-current assets